agreement to service the Bond Issue, the most significant terms of which are given in section 3.4.7.2 of the 
Building Block. 

6  EXPENSE OF THE OFFERING AND OF ADMISSION TO TRADING. 

The expected expenses deriving from setting up the Fund and issue and admission to trading of the Bond 
Issue are EUR five hundred and forty-seven thousand eight hundred (547,800.00). These expenses 
include, inter alia, the initial Management Company fee, notary’s fees, rating and legal advice fees, CNMV 
fees, AIAF and Iberclear fees. 

7  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

7.1  Statement of the capacity in which the advisors connected with the issue mentioned in the

[...]

the Fund and that at least twelve (12) months elapse between the date of assignment to the Fund 
and the date of final maturity of the Loan. 

4.  That the Loan principal has already been fully drawn down. 

5.  That the outstanding principal balance of the Loan is between EUR five hundred (500) and EUR 
sixty-five thousand (65,000), both inclusive, and in the case of Loans arranged under a master 
agreement, the initial principal balance of the Loan is at least as high as EUR ten thousand 
(10,000). 

6.  That the Loan is established at a fixed interest rate. 

7.  That at least one (1) instalment has fallen due on the Loan and is not overdue.